on the timeline provided by CONSULTANT, all services shall be complete within one hundred and 
twenty (120) days of the VILLAGE’s issuance of a Notice to Proceed. 

ARTICLE 3.  COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT.   

A. The VILLAGE agrees to compensate CONSULTANT in accordance with CONSULTANT’s 
Proposal in an amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-Six Dollars and 

No Cents ($19,656.00).  The services for Phase II are contingent upon the policy direction provided 
by the Village Council, and the services for Phase III shall only be commenced upon written 
authorization of the Village Manager. 

B. CONSULTANT shall invoice the VILLAGE on a monthly basis based on the work

[...]

This Contract shall remain in effect until such time as the Work is completed, inspected and 

accepted by the VILLAGE, provided, however, that any obligations of a continuing nature 
shall survive the expiration or termination of this Contract. 

C. The total cost of the Work shall not exceed Twenty-Nine Thousand One Hundred and 

Eighty Dollars and No Cents ($29,180.00).   Fifty percent (50%) of the cost shall be paid 
upon execution of this Contract and the remaining fifty percent (50%) shall be paid upon 
completion of the Work in a manner acceptable to the VILLAGE. 

D. The services to be provided by CONTRACTOR shall be commenced subsequent to the

[...]

until it is paid for in full, provided, however, that if there are any minor shortages, 
Purchaser may withhold a sum equivalent to the retail purchase price of any 
equipment shortages at the time of delivery and may use the apparatus and 
equipment during this period.

Village of North Palm Beach Florida

Seven hundred thirty two thousand, four hundred dollars 
732,400.00

560 US 1 North Palm Beach, FL
24 to 26 months

6. DEFAULT:  In the case of any default in payment hereunder or in the payment on
any notes, negotiable paper, obligations or other instruments issued by Purchaser,
Sutphen may take full possession of the apparatus and equipment or of the piece